

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

1228HARNESS RACING COMM. TO EMPLOY VET.CHAP. 462PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

of not more than \$100 for the first offense nor more than \$200 for each subsequent offense.

Whenever any dealer shall fail to pay any tax due under this chapter, the Attorney General shall enforce payment of such tax by civil action against the dealer.

§ 4456. Packaging and labeling

All containers of marine worms shall be packaged and sealed by the dealer before shipment and labeled with the name of the dealer and shall include a statement of the quantity of worms contained therein.

§ 4457. Appropriation of moneys received

Moneys received through this chapter by the Treasurer of State shall be appropriated and used for the following purposes:

1. Collection and enforcement. For the collection of the tax provided for by section 4453 and for the enforcement of this chapter;

2. Balance of funds. The remainder of the funds shall be used by the Department of Agriculture for inspection of packaged marine worms in accordance with Title 10, section 2406.

Such funds shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing account.

The Commissioner of Agriculture is authorized under the State Personnel Law to employ such weights and measures inspectors as the funds shall provide. Such inspectors shall have free access, ingress and egress, at all reasonable hours, to any establishment where marine worms are held and may open any container of marine worms as may be required to make a proper inspection.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 462

AN ACT Authorizing Harness Racing Commission to Employ a Veterinarian.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 8, § 280, amended. Section 280 of Title 8 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

The Harness Racing Commission is authorized to employ a State Veterinarian. The duties of the veterinarian shall include the medical and physical examination and testing of horses to assure compliance with the statutes, and advising the commission of any violation thereof.